
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Helen Kilroy 
 

Email: leigh.webb@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 26 October 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

The Corporate Parenting Board will meet in the Virtual Meeting - online at 

10.00 am on Tuesday 3 November 2020. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board members are:- 
 
Member  

Councillor Viv Kendrick (Chair)  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Karen Allison  
Councillor Fazila Loonat  
Councillor John Lawson  
Councillor Richard Smith  
Councillor Carole Pattison Cabinet Member for Learning, Aspiration and Communities 
Gill Addy Designated Nurse for Looked after Children/Care Leavers 
Julie Bragg Head of Corporate Parenting (Children in Care and Care 

Leavers) 
Tom Brailsford Service Director (Resources, Improvement and 

Partnerships) 
Steve Comb Head of Corporate Parenting (Sufficiency) 
Keith Fielding Kirklees Fostering Network 
Stewart Horn Head of Joint Commissioning, Children & Familie 
Colleen Kenworthy Kirklees Fostering Network 
Barry Lockwood Kirklees Fostering Network 
Sanna Mahmood Looked after Children and Leaving Care 
Elaine McShane Service Director, Family Support and Child Protection 
Mel Meggs Director for Children's Services 
Sara Miles Interim Head of Service (Child Protection & Review Unit) 
Jo-Anne Sanders
[...]
 2020 
 

 

 

 

7:   Children's Services Highlight Report 
 
The Board will consider a report giving key highlights on Performance 
Monitoring data for the Children’s Service up to 30 September 2020. 
 
Contact: Julie Bragg – Head of Corporate Parenting. 
 

 

11 - 24 

 

8:   Virtual School Headteacher Report 2019-20 
 
To brief the Corporate Parenting Board on how the Voluntary School 
has been working during the Covid 19 Pandemic 
 
Contact: Janet Tolley (Virtual School Headteacher) 
 

 

25 - 38 

 

9:   Kirklees Looked After Children (Children's Rights Team) 
Annual Report 
 
To inform the Board of services delivered by the Children’s Rights 
Team during the period of 01 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 
 
Contact: Melanie Tiernan, Team Manager, Kirklees Looked After 
Children Independent Service 
 

 

39 - 64 

 

10:   Kirklees Looked After Children Service (Children's 
Rights Team) Six Monthly Update Report 
 
To inform the Board of services delivered by the Children’s Rights 
Team during the period of 01 April 2020 to 30 September 2020 
 
Contact: Melanie Tiernan, Service Manager, Kirklees Looked After 
Children Independent Service   
 

 

65 - 78 

 

11:   Independent Visitor Scheme 6 Monthly Report (01 April 
2020 - 30 September 2020) 
 
To inform the Corporate Parenting Board about the work of the 
Independent Visitors Scheme during the first six months of the 

79 - 88 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

financial year 2019 to 2020 (April to September 2019) and plans for 
development of the scheme.  
 
Contact: Christopher Berridge – Independent Service Officer, 
Kirklees Looked After Children 
 

 

 

12:   Children's Services Annual Complaints Report 
 
To inform the Board of compliments and complaints regarding 
Children’s Social Care during the period of 01 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020 (annual report) 
 
Contact: Helen Sanderson, Complaints and Compliments Manager 
 

 

89 - 114 

 

13:   OFSTED and Improvement Board Update 
 
The Board will receive a verbal update from Tom Brailsford. 
 

 

 

 

14:   Updates from Board Members on Interaction with 
Services 
 
The Board will consider verbal updates from Board Members who 
will give an update on progress and key issues following interaction 
with Services and partners to challenge the role of the Corporate 
Parent. 
 
Contact:  Leigh Webb, Principal Governance and Democratic 

Engagement Officer 
 

 

 

 

15:   Corporate Parenting Agenda Plan 2020-21 
 
Contact: Leigh Webb – Principal Democratic and Engagement 
Officer. 
 

 

115 - 
122 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb 
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 

Wednesday 30 September 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Viv Kendrick (Chair) 
 Councillor John Lawson 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Andrew Marchington (Ex-Officio) 
Julie Bragg, Head of Corporate Parenting 
Tom Brailsford, Service Director (Resource, Improvement 
and Partnerships) 
Stewart Horn, Head of Joint Commissioning - Children 
and Families 
Barry Lockwood, Kirklees Fostering Network 
Janet Tolley, Virtual School Head Teacher 
 

  
In attendance: Anna Gledhill, Service Manager Quality Assurance & 

Social Work Practice Lead 
Andy Quinlan, Service Manager – Fostering 
Laura Caunce, Acting Head of Sufficiency 

  
  
Apologies: Gill Addy 

Sara Miles 
Ophelia Rix 
Jo-Anne Sanders 

 
1 Membership of the Board/Apologies 

The Chair welcomed Board Members. Apologies had been received from Gill Addy, 
Sara Miles, Ophelia Rix and Jo-Anne Sanders. 
 

2 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED- 
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 1 July 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4             Admission of the Public 
It was agreed that all agenda items would be held in public session. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Parenting Board –  4 March 2020 
 

2 
 

5             Deputati
[...]
ire, has 
provided a further resource to measure the emotional health of children and 
babies under 4 years old and dovetails into the SDQ process. 

Despite being outside the timeframe of the Annual report, information was included 
in relation to the emergence of the Covid-19 pandemic which outlined the focus 
made to identify and target vulnerable children and families, while supporting the 
staff team and colleagues. 

In response to a question form Councillor Lawson health assessments, Stewart 
Horn explained that video and phone assessments were taking place and were 
prioritised and marked accordingly.   

Page 2



Corporate Parenting Board –  4 March 2020 
 

3 
 

 
 
RESOLVED -  
The Board noted the Kirklees Looked After Children Annual Health Report 2019-
2020. 
 

8               Children in Care Services Performance Highlights 
The Board considered a report giving key highlights on Performance Monitoring 
data for the Children’s Service up to September 2020 presented by Julie Bragg, 
Head of Corporate Parenting. 
 
The report outlined performance data relating to children entering care, children in 
care and placement stability, looked after children reviews, visiting and missing. 
 
It was reported that there had been an increasing trend in the number and rate of 
children in care from 64.0 (641 children) in Sep 19 to 68.8 (689 children) in Aug 20. 
The current 12-month average for Kirklees is 66.9 (670 children), above the 31 
March 2019 published rate of 62.0 and the England 2019 rate of 65.0, but below 
Statistical Neighbours 2019 rate of 91.6. 

 
In response to a question from Barry Lockwood concerning payment of fines for 
foster children breaking Covid regulations, Tom Brailsford explained that a response 
was being drafted on the issue through Kirklees Fostering Network 
 
Janet Tolley, Virtual School Head Teacher submitted an update on data in respect 
of Looked After Children Education Outcomes, providing performance information 
relating to
[...]
rch 2020 
 

5 
 

 
 

 
11             Statement of Purpose for Registered Children’s Homes 

The Board considered the Statement of Purpose for Registered Children’s Homes 
presented by Tom Brailsford and Laura Caunce. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lawson concerning whistleblowing, Laura 
Caunce provided details and assurance of the mechanisms in place within the 
Service. 
 
During discussion of this item, it was explained that changes to the Statement would 
be required as a result of Orchard view moving back to being a respite facility; the 
purchasing of a new care home (as approved by Cabinet); and the developing 
contingency plans as a result of COVID 19 
 
 
RESOLVED -  

1. The Board noted the Annual report on the Statement of Purpose for 
Registered Children’s Homes and thanked Tom Brailsford and Laura Caunce 
for their contributions. 

2. That an updated Statement of Purpose be submitted to a future meeting as a 
result of the upcoming changes referred to above. 

 
12           Ofsted Improvement Board Update 

Tom Brailsford provided a verbal update and reported that the Improvement Notice 
had now been lifted. This now gives the opportunity to rethink the focus of the 
Improvement Board going forward as a means of getting all areas of Children’s 
Services to being classed as outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
The Board noted the update on the Ofsted Improvement Plan and offered 
congratulations to all staff who had contributed to this positive outcome. 
 

13           Mental Health Support for Children in Care and Thriving Kirklees Update 
The Board received a report providing an overview of the Emotional wellbeing and 
mental health support provided to Children in Care and the commissioning review of 
the Thriving Kirklees Partnership. 

Kirklees has commissioned dedicated services to ensure that Children in Care 
receive a timely, high quality service. A dedicated multi-disciplinary team is 
embedded within Kirklees Council Children’s serv
[...]
re from 64.0 (641 children) 
in Oct 19 to 68.6 (687 children) in Sep 20, albeit with a small reduction in Sep 20. The current 12-
month average for Kirklees is 67.3 (674 children), above our 31 March 2019 published rate of 62.0 
and the England 2019 rate of 65.0, but below our Statistical Neighbours 2019 rate of 91.6. 

 The Legal Gateway and Permanence Panels continue to support consistency regarding decision 
making and planning around placement moves for children and young people.  A two weekly 
External Placement Review Panel is now in place, to provide better oversight of children who are not 
placed in council provision. We have undertaken an External Placement Review of all children who 
are placed out of Local Authority to consider their care planning and explore options of returning to 
the local area if this is in line with meeting the children and young person’s needs, we have already 
made progress reducing this number placed outside of Kirklees and more than twenty miles away 
from Kirklees from 127 in 2017 to 84 in September 2020. 

 For Placement Stability the placement support team are very active, and we have implemented 
innovative solutions to support several placements. An example of plans to limit unplanned moves is 
as follows: where a foster carer or placement is given 28-day notice, the Team Manager will 
coordinate a stability meeting within 5 working days to look at what can be provided to avoid 
placement breakdown and to maintain the current placement.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 13 
 

 Whilst the data shows improvement in certain areas we are focussing on the negative data 
particularly as it relates to three and four placement changes in the previous 12-month period. 

 Whilst social work change data has improved compared to the previous month, we are mindful of the 
impact this has on our children and young people and we will continue to focus on the retention of 
staff and consistency in case allocation. 

 
What do we wan
[...]
Every child or young person who is new into care (or when they 
reach the age of 7) receives an ‘Initial Visit’ from a Children’s Rights team, Advocacy & 
Participation Worker, during this, children and young people are informed about the service and 
the support that they can receive from the team, as well as what participation opportunities they 
can become involved in. 
 
Within the Children’s Rights team, one full time Officer Co-ordinates the Independent Visitors 
Scheme.  This scheme matches children and young people with adult volunteers who spend time 
with the child or young person they are matched with, supporting, and listening to them, as well 
as undertaking positive activities.  A separate 6 monthly report is being provided in relation to the 
Independent Visitors scheme.  
 
The attached report covers all other functions undertaken by the Children’s Right’s team in the 
period between 01 April 2020 and 30 September 2020.  The report highlights the challenges / 
opportunities and good practice which the service has navigated due to the unprecedented Covid-
19 pandemic.  This includes how service delivery has continued using modern technology and 
the positive / negatives of this for children and young people.   
 
2. Information required to take a decision 
For information only, no decision required 
 
3. Implications for the Council 

 
3.1 Working with People 

Not applicable 
 
3.2 Working with Partners 

The Service works with partners to deliver outcomes for children and young people, including within the 
Council and across the wider partnership 
 

3.3 Place Based Working  
Not applicable 

 
3.4 Climate Change and Air Quality 

Not applicable 
 
3.5 Improving outcomes for children 

The Children’s Rights team work collaboratively to help ensure the voice of children and young 
people who are Looked After by the local authority is heard in terms of decisions that are being 
made which affect their lives as individuals, and to ensure that service provision in general is 
influenced. 

 Page 66



It is important that children and young people feel that they are included in decisions which affect 
them and that their views are listened to.  This can help lead to stability in their lives, overall health 
and wellbeing, higher attainment and long-term positive outcomes for children and young people.  

 
Through advocacy children and young people often achieve a positive outcome. If it is not 
possible for the child or young person to achieve the outcome they desire, their advocate 
supports them in trying to understand the reasons why. Some specific examples of positive 
outcomes during this reporting period are given below: 

 
 Face to face family time agreed 
 Life story work being completed 
 Financial support being given 
 Keeping current Social Worker 
 Staying / moving to a different placement 
 
3.6 Other (eg Legal/Financial or Human Resources)  

Not applicable 
 
4. Consultees and their opinions 

Not applicable 
 
5. Next steps and timelines 

 

The priorities for the next six months will be to: 

 Develop the virtual offer for the Children in Care Council and the Care Leavers Forum 
groups, with a view to reinstating in person meetings when it is safe to do so.  

 Explore establishing a virtual Children in Care Council and the Care Leavers Forum group 
for children and young people who live outside of the Kirklees district  

 Work with the Child Protection and Review Unit to develop how the voice of the child is 
captured within the Child Protection process.  

 Update literature (My Review pack) which is given to children and young people when they 
first come into care.  

 Re-introduce the ‘Rate My Review’ card for children and young people to support them to 
provide feedback about their Looked After reviews; to assist with developing child friendly 
review meetings. 

 To develop the current service offer to enable an Advocate to be with a child or young 
person when they are attending a v
[...]
 
 
10.2 Link visits  
 
Monthly visits are usually made to each of the Kirklees owned Children’s Homes and Ruby Lodge 
which is a contracted home but has Kirklees children placed there.  This gives the opportunity for 
young people to see someone from the service monthly and raise any personal or collective 
concerns that they may have.  Due to Covid-19 restrictions, children’s homes have not been 
accommodating visitors and as a result, Advocates have continued to make regular contact by 
telephone.  
 
10.3 Initial visits  

Page 77



Update report 
 

Page 10 of 10 
 

 
Every young person who comes into care (or when they reach the age of 7) receives information 
about the Children’s Rights Team.  Covid-19 restrictions have impacted on these being able to 
be undertaken in person and consequently information packs have been sent out to children and 
young people, followed up by a telephone call.  Due to the team assessing that this was impacting 
on building positive relationships with children and young people, where possible and assessed 
as safe, in person visits have now been reinstated  
 
11. What do we want to Improve 
 
The priorities for the next six months are: 
 

 Develop the virtual offer for the CiCC and CLF groups, with a view to reinstating in person 
meetings when it is safe to do so.  

 Explore establishing a virtual CiCC and CLF group for children and young people who live 
outside of the Kirklees district  

 Work with the CPRU to develop how the voice of the child is captured within the Child 
Protection process.  

 Update literature (My Review pack) which is given to children and young people when they 
first come into care.  

 Re-introduce the ‘Rate My Review’ card for children and young people to support them to 
provide feedback about their Looked After reviews; to assist with developing child friendly 
review meetings. 

 To develop the current service offer to enable an Advocate to be with a child or young 
person when they are attending a virtual review.  

 

Page 78



 
 
Name of meeting: Corporate Parenting Board  
Date: 3rd November 2020 
Title of report:  Independent Visitor Scheme 6 Monthly Report (01 April 2020 – 30 

September 2020)   
 
Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Corporate Parenting Board about the work of the Independent Visitors Scheme 
during the first six months of the financial year 2019 to 2020 (April to September 2019) and 
plans for development of the scheme.  
 
 
Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?  

 “Not applicable” 
 
If yes give the reason why  
. 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports?)  

 “Not applicable”  
 
If yes also give date it was registered 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

 “Not applicable”  
 
If no give the reason why not 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Finance IT and Transactional Services? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning 
Support? 

23/10/2020 Tom Brailsford  
 
 
N/A  
 
 
N/A 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Viv Kendrick   

 
Electoral wards affected:  Not Applicable 
 
Ward councillors consulted: Not Applicable 
 
Public or private:   Public 
 
(Have you considered GDPR?)  Yes 
  

Page 79

Agenda Item 11

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


(Link to Report Template Guidance – please read before writing your report) 
 
1. Summary  
 
Kirklees Independent Visitors Scheme, also known as Care2Listen is a Local Authority funded 
scheme which sits within the Children Looked After Independent Service. The Scheme was 
established in its current format seven years ago and is coordinated by an Independent 
Service Officer; administration is provided by the Children’s Rights Business Support Officer. 
 
The aim of the scheme is for Independent adult volunteers to support young people in the care 
of the local authority; to befriend them, and spend time with them on a one to one basis, 
undertaking positive activities and develop independent trusted adult relationships. The 
volunteers provide children and young people with someone to talk to, and offer advice, 
guidance, and support, together with opportunities to have fun with, in an informal setting. 
 
At the end of September 2020, there were 34 young people who had an Independent Visitor. 
23 were living in Kirklees and 11 were living in a host local authority area. There were 14 young 
people waiting to be matched with an Independent Visitor, of these 8 were living in host Local 
Authority areas. 
 
During the past six months the Covid-19 Pandemic has affected the ability of Independent 
Visitor’s to engage with young people as previously; however virtual methods have been 
utilised, together with other methods, such as  volunteers sending, cards and letters, books, 
craft activities etc to young people.   
 
 

2. Information required to take a decision 
 

For information only – no decision required 
 

3. Implications for the Council 
 
3.1 Working with People 

 
Children and young people who are in the care of the Local Authority have the opportunity to 
work with someone who is not paid to be part of their lives but wants to spend time with them 
on a voluntary basis.  The scheme provides young people with opportunities to build trusting 
relationships, have new experiences, chose what information to share information about 
themselves  

 
Adults volunteering with the scheme have the opportunity to provide a valuable service to 
children and young people which they often say leads to them feeling that they have helped 
others and ‘given something back to their community’.   

 

3.2 Wo
[...]
internet using the pledge link:   
http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/young-people/in- care-in-kirklees/our-pledge.aspx 

 

e) Children’s Rights Service - this service advocates on behalf of a young person to 
access the Complaints procedure and all children and young people who make a 
complaint are informed of the Children’s Rights Service.  
 

f) Visually impaired – The Complaints procedure is available in braille, CD, video and 
large print. 

 
g) Links with Complaints Officers: Complaints are also received via other designated 

Complaints Managers from other services in the Local Authority including the 
Complaints Managers for Adult and Corporate Complaints. 

 

3. Compliments 

 
3.1 Statistical summary of compliments received from 1 April 2019 – 31st March 2020. 

 
Compliments received: 

 

Service Area 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/1

9 

2019/20 

Disabled Children’s Service 1 0 3 4 2 

Assessment and Intervention 4 15 20 5 10 

Children's Residential 9 2 2 1 0 

Page 96

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/young-people/in-
http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/young-people/in-


 
 

5 
 

 
3.2 There is a 50% increase in the number of compliments registered compared to the previous 

year. Most compliments received were regarding the Assessment and Intervention service, 
which received over a 100% increase from the number of compliments received last year. 
However, it is difficult to accurately determine the actual number of compliments received 
about Children’s Social Care, because many compliments are received directly by front line 
staff and managers, and these are not always forwarded to the Complaints Unit for 
registration.  

 
3.3 The Complaints and Compliment team encourage compliments to be forwarded for formal 

registration.  When compliments are received, they are shared with managers and can be 
used in the staff member’s annual appraisal. Compliments can also be used to share and 
highlight good practice. Examples of compliments received included:  

 

 A Family Court Judge complimenting a Social Worker on the standard of the 
evidence they presented and how they portrayed themselves in Court.  These 
comments were also reflected in the official judgement of the Court. 

 A Police Officer complimenting a Social Worker for going to extra mile following 
an incident, to ensure that the child involved was safe. 

 A Foster Carer complimenting the work of the Fostering Team.  

 A young person complimenting the Children’s Rights team  

 A school safeguarding lead complimenting a Social Worker from Looked After 
Children Service. 

 A parent complimenting a Social Worker from the Disabled Children’s Service  
 

4. Complaints  
 

4.1 Of the 328 contacts the Complaints Unit received in 2019/2020, 157 of these contacts 
did not proceed to the formal complaints process and were dealt with under the Early 
Resolution procedure.  When matters are resolved in this way, the Complaints Unit 
agrees with the person raising the concern /complaint that informal resolution is 
appropriate without denying the complainant’s right to use the complaints procedure. 

 
4.2 Other contacts did not proceed for reasons such as; they related to another service; 

despite making initial contact the complainant did not then follow this up; the matter was 
already in legal proceedings meaning that issues raised need to be brought to the 
attention of the presiding Judge in the first instance; or it may have been that the contact 
was based on an enquiry which was able to be answered satisfactorily by the complaints 
unit. 

 

Children & Disability 
Residential 

2 2 4 6 5 

Fostering/Placements 9 11 0 2 8 

Looked After and Care 
Leavers 

2 12 13 3 1 

Youth Offending Team 0 2 0 0 0 

Childrens Rights 6 1 2 2 7 

Family Support / Early Help 0 0 0 0 1 

Adaptions Team 3 0 0 0 0 

Child Protection & Review 1 2 5 1 0 

Emergency Duty Team 0 0 1 1 0 

Integrated Youth Support 3 2 0 0 0 

 Other areas within CHYPS     2 

 40 49 50 2
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Children's Services Highlight Report
	8 Virtual School Headteacher Report 2019-20
	9 Kirklees Looked After Children (Children's Rights Team) Annual Report
	v2 CRT Annual report 2019 to 2020 (5)

	10 Kirklees Looked After Children Service (Children's Rights Team) Six Monthly Update Report
	v4 CRT 6 monthly report April-September 2020

	11 Independent Visitor Scheme 6 Monthly Report (01 April 2020 - 30 September 2020)
	v3 IV 6 monthly report April 2020 - September 2020_

	12 Children's Services Annual Complaints Report
	V4 Complaints annual report 2019.20_

	15 Corporate Parenting Agenda Plan 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 

Tuesday 3rd November 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Viv Kendrick (Chair) 
 Councillor John Lawson 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Andrew Marchington (Ex officio) 
Julie Bragg, Head of Corporate Parenting 
Tom Brailsford, Service Director (Resource, Improvement 
and Partnerships) 
Stewart Horn, Head of Joint Commissioning - Children 
and Families 
Barry Lockwood, Kirklees Fostering Network 
Janet Tolley, Virtual School Head Teacher 
 

In attendance: Anna Gledhill, Service Manager Quality Assurance & 
Social Work Practice Lead 
Mel Tiernan, Team Manager – Kirklees Looked After 
Children Independent Service 

  
Apologies: Councillor Karen Allison 

Gill Addy 
Colleen Kenworthy 
Sara Miles 
Jo-Anne Sanders 
Ophelia Rix 
Christine Carmichael 

 
 

1 Membership of the Board/Apologies 
The Chair welcomed Board Members. Apologies had been received from Councillor 
Karen Allison, Gill Addy, Sara Miles, Ophelia Rix, Jo-Anne Sanders, Coleen 
Kenworthy and Christine Carmichael. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 30 September 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was agreed that all agenda items would be held in public session. 
 



Corporate Parenting Board -  3 November 2020 
 

2 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions from the public were received. 
 

7 Children's Services Highlight Report 
The Board considered a report giving key highlights on Performance Monitoring 
data for the Children’s Service up to October 2020 presented by Julie Bragg, Head 
of Corporate Parenting. 
 
The report outlined performance data relating to children entering care, children in 
care and placement stability, looked after children reviews, visiting and missing. 
 
It was reported that there had been an increasing trend in the number and rate of 
children in care from 64.0 (641 children) in Oct 19 to 68.6 (687 children) in Sep 20, 
albeit with a small reduction in Sep 20. The current 12-month average for Kirklees is 
67.3 (674 children), above our 31 March 2019 published rate of 62.0and the 
England 2019 rate of 65.0, but below our Statistical Neighbours 2019 rate of 91.6. 
 
In response to a question from Barry Lockwood concerning dentistry, Stewart Horn 
gave an undertaking to look at the possibility of potentially commissioning dental 
services through the Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8 Virtual School Headteacher Report 2019-20 
Janet Tolley, Virtual School Head Teacher submitted a report briefing the Panel on 
how the Virtual School has been working during the Covid-19 pandemic  
 
Moving forward, it was reported that the key aims and priorities of the Virtual School 
were as follows: 
 

 Ensuring all children and young people in care are in an education provision 
that is right for them 

 Ensuring all children and young people in care have a high-quality PEP, 
completed within timescales, that meets their needs 

 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

9 Kirklees Looked After Children (Children's Rights Team) Annual Report 
The Board considered an Annual Report from the Looked After Children (Children’s 
Rights Team) setting out details of the services delivered by the Children’s Rights 
Team during the period of 01 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 
The report included statistics showing how many children and young people have 
had involvement with the Children’s Rights team during the reporting period; these 
continues to evidence an increase year on year. 
 
RESOLVED –  



Corporate Parenting Board -  3 November 2020 
 

3 
 

The Board noted the Annual Report. 
 

10 Kirklees Looked After Children Service (Children's Rights Team) Six Monthly 
Update Report 
The Board considered six monthly update report on the services delivered by the 
Kirklees Looked After Children (Children’s Rights Team).  
 
The report covered all functions undertaken by the Children’s Right’s team in the 
period between 01 April 2020 and 30 September 2020. The report highlighted the 
challenges /opportunities and good practice which the service has navigated due to 
the unprecedented Covid-19 pandemic. This included how service delivery has 
continued using modern technology and the positive / negatives of this for children 
and young people. 
 
It was reported that the priorities for the next six months will be to: 

 Develop the virtual offer for the Children in Care Council and the Care 
Leavers Forum groups, with a view to reinstating in person meetings when it 
is safe to do so. 

 Explore establishing a virtual Children in Care Council and the Care Leavers 
Forum group for children and young people who live outside of the Kirklees 
district 

 Work with the Child Protection and Review Unit to develop how the voice of 
the child is captured within the Child Protection process. 

 Update literature (My Review pack) which is given to children and young 
people when they first come into care. 

 Re-introduce the ‘Rate My Review’ card for children and young people to 
support them to provide feedback about their Looked After reviews; to assist 
with developing child friendly review meetings. 

 To develop the current service offer to enable an Advocate to be with a child 
or young person when they are attending a virtual review. 

 
RESOLVED –  That the report be noted. 
 

11 Independent Visitor Scheme 6 Monthly Report (01 April 2020 - 30 September 
2020) 
A report was submitted  informing the Corporate Parenting Board about the work of 
the Independent Visitors Scheme during the first six months of the financial year 
2019 to 2020 (April to September 2019) and plans for development of the scheme. 
 
It was reported that At the end of September 2020, there were 34 young people who 
had an Independent Visitor. 23 were living in Kirklees and 11 were living in a host 
local authority area. There were 14 young people waiting to be matched with an 
Independent Visitor, of these 8 were living in host Local Authority areas. 
During the past six months the Covid-19 Pandemic has affected the ability of 
Independent Visitor’s to engage with young people as previously; however virtual 
methods have been utilised, together with other methods, such as volunteers 
sending, cards and letters, books, craft activities etc to young people. 
During discussion of this item, Board Members suggested that a blended approach 
to meetings, offering remote or safely held in person meetings was a good way of 
meeting preferences. 



Corporate Parenting Board -  3 November 2020 
 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED -  

1. The Board noted the Annual report on the Statement of 
Purpose for Registered Children’s Homes and thanked Tom Brailsford and 
Laura Caunce for their contributions. 

2. That an updated Statement of Purpose be submitted to a 
future meeting as a result of the upcoming changes referred to above. 

 
12 Children's Services Annual Complaints Report 

The Board considered a report setting out compliments and complaints regarding 
children’s social care during the period 01 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 
With regard to compliments it was reported that there had been a 50% increase in 
the number of compliments registered compared to the previous year. Most 
compliments received were regarding the Assessment and Intervention service, 
which received over a 100% increase from the number of compliments received last 
year. However, it was reported that it is difficult to accurately determine the actual 
number of compliments received about Children’s Social Care, because many 
compliments are received directly by front line staff and managers, and these are 
not always forwarded to the Complaints Unit for registration. 
 
With regard to complaints, of the 328 contacts the Complaints Unit received in 
2019/2020, 157 of these contacts did not proceed to the formal complaints process 
and were dealt with under the Early Resolution procedure. When matters are 
resolved in this way, the Complaints Unit agrees with the person raising the concern 
/complaint that informal resolution is appropriate without denying the complainant’s 
right to use the complaints procedure. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13 OFSTED and Improvement Board Update 
Tom Brailsford provided a verbal update to the board and explained that steps were 
underway to broaden the remit of the Board to include representation from SEND, 
Social Care and Learning Performance. It was reported that new membership and 
terms of reference had been drafted and that an additional conversation with Ofsted 
was scheduled for 4 December. 

RESOLVED- That the Update be noted. 
 

14 Corporate Parenting Agenda Plan 2020-21 
The Board considered the agenda plan of the Corporate Parenting Board for 
2020/21.  
 
RESOLVED- 
That the agenda plan be noted 
 

15 Dates of Future Meetings 
The Board noted the future meeting dates: 
- 13th Jan 21, 10am 
- 23rd Feb 21, 10am 
- 23rd March 21, 10am 



Corporate Parenting Board -  3 November 2020 
 

5 
 

 
 


